

Department of Taxation and Finance

IDA Annual Compliance Report State Sales Tax Recapture

For IDA fiscal year ending 12 31 18

Due within 90 days of the end of each fiscal year.

Telephone number
(518) 434-2532 State ZIP code
NY 12207
r projects established, amended,
ended, or 1 Yes X No
ends a project established in a prior year, benefits in its resolutions and project rch 28, 2013 (see instructions).
es tax ve)? 2 Yes 🗵 No 🗌
each version of the terms and conditions
xemption benefits in the project
ts established, amended, or
from an 3 Yes X No
r each 4 Yes X No
he recapture activities.
information has been omitted. I make on with this document may constitute a ossible jail sentence. I also understand ed on this document.
g on behalf of the IDA
te Telephone number (518) 434-2532
The state of the s

Mailing instructions

Mail completed form and attachments to:

NYS TAX DEPARTMENT IDA UNIT W A HARRIMAN CAMPUS **ALBANY NY 12227-0866**

Instructions

Filing requirements

Every IDA must file this compliance report every year. The report must include:

- the terms and conditions for the recapture of state sales tax exemption benefits (as described in General Municipal Law (GML) section 875(3)) within all of the IDA's resolutions and project documents. This applies to:
 - projects established and agents or project operators appointed, and any financial assistance or agreement for payments in lieu of taxes provided, on or after March 28, 2013; and
 - any amendment or revision for additional funds or benefits made on or after March 28, 2013, to projects established, agents or project operators appointed, financial assistance provided, or payments in lieu of taxes provided, prior to March 28, 2013.
- information about efforts the IDA has made to recover, recapture, receive, or obtain any state sales tax exemption benefits and payments in lieu of state sales taxes from an agent/project operator, or other person or entity.

Every IDA must file Form ST-62 within 90 days of the end of each fiscal year.

The term *state sales tax* as used in this form includes both state sales tax and the state use tax.

For more information, see TSB-M-14(1.1)S, Sales Tax Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies and Authorities.

Any IDA that fails to file or substantially complete this report may lose its authority to provide state sales tax exemption benefits.

Terms and conditions for the recapture of state sales tax exemption benefits

Line 2 - If the IDA:

- used the same standard terms and conditions for the
 recapture of state sales tax exemption benefits in the
 project documents for all projects covered by this report,
 attach a copy of the terms and conditions used. You are
 not required to attach the entire document. Attach only
 the sections describing the state sales tax recapture
 requirements described in GML section 875(3).
- used different terms and conditions for the recapture
 of state sales tax exemption benefits in the project
 documents for the projects covered by this report,
 attach a copy of the terms and conditions used and
 identify the project(s) to which they relate. Be sure to
 include the project name and address, and the legal
 name and EIN of the agent or project operator for each
 project identified.
- provided state sales tax exemption benefits but did not include terms and conditions for the recapture of those benefits, attach a list of these projects. Include the project name and address, the legal name and EIN of the agent or project operator, and the reason why terms and conditions regarding recapture were not included.

Activities and efforts to recapture state sales tax exemption benefits

The GML requires that each IDA recapture state sales tax exemption benefits that were claimed by a project operator or agent, or other person or entity, whenever the benefits were:

- · not entitled or authorized to be taken,
- in excess of the amounts authorized,
- · for unauthorized property or services, or
- for property or services not used according to the terms of the agreement with the IDA.

See Form ST-65, *IDA Report of Recaptured Sales and Use Tax Benefits*, for more information.

IDAs must remit recaptured state sales tax benefit amounts to the Tax Department within 30 calendar days, using Form ST-65.

Line 4: If the IDA made efforts to recapture sales tax exemption benefits during the fiscal year covered by this report and **has not filed** Form ST-65, attach an explanation.

The attachment must include:

- name and address of the project and project number;
- legal name, EIN, and address of the agent/project operator, or other person or entity;
- project beginning and end dates;
- the basis for recapture, as described above;
- · date of recapture efforts;
- · amounts identified as required to be recaptured; and
- · amount recaptured, if different.

When identifying recapture amounts, be sure to break down the total dollar amount into the categories below:

- state tax,
- local tax,
- MCTD tax (if applicable),
- penalties, and
- interest.

If the amount recaptured was not paid in full, also include copies of correspondence exchanged between the IDA and the agent/project operator, or other entity or person regarding the recapture efforts.

Need help?

Visit our website at www.tax.ny.gov.

WHEREAS, the Company desires to obtain certain "financial assistance" as defined in the Act (the "Financial Assistance") from the Agency in connection with the Facility, said Financial Assistance to include but not be limited to exemption from certain state and local sales and use taxes; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide such financial assistance to the Company under the Act, the Agency requires, among other things, that the Company and the Agency enter into certain lease/leaseback documents and other associated agreements and certificates (collectively, the "Basic Documents"); and

WHEREAS, Section 875 of the Act, as added by the provisions of Chapter 59 of the Laws of 2013 of the State, requires, among other things, that (A) the Agency recover, recapture, receive, or otherwise obtain from an agent, project operator or other person or entity state sales and use exemptions benefits taken or purported to be taken by any such person to which the person is not entitled or which are in excess of the amounts authorized by the Act, (B) the Agency include within its resolutions and basic documents establishing any project or appointing an agent or project operator for any project the terms and conditions in Section 875 of the Act, and (C) every agent, project operator or other person or entity that shall enjoy state sales and use tax exemption benefits provided by the Agency agree to such terms as a condition precedent to receiving or benefiting from such state sales and use exemptions benefits; and

WHEREAS, in order to comply with the provisions of Section 875 of the Act and thus gain the benefits of such Financial Assistance from the Agency to the Company under the Act, the Company is willing to enter into this Recapture Agreement and to grant to the Agency certain security therefor as described herein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the grant of the Financial Assistance by the Agency with respect to the Project and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Company, the Company hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees with the Agency, as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS. The following words and terms used in this Recapture Agreement shall have the respective meanings set forth below unless the context or use indicates another or different meaning or intent:

"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance of the State.

"Completion Date" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Basic Documents.

"State Sales and Use Tax" means any sales and compensating use taxes and fees imposed by Article 28 or Article 28-A of the Tax Law of the State, but excluding such taxes imposed in a city by Section 1107 or Section 1107 of such Article 28.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Basic Documents.

SECTION 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. (A) The Company is a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York, is qualified and authorized to do business in the State of New York and all other jurisdictions in which its operations or ownership of Properties so require, and has the power to enter into this Recapture Agreement and the other Basic Documents to which the Company is a party and to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder. By proper action of its members, the Company has been duly authorized to execute, deliver and perform this Recapture Agreement and the other Basic Documents to which the Company is a party.

- Except as has been heretofore disclosed to the Agency, neither the execution and delivery of this Recapture Agreement or the other Basic Documents to which the Company is a party, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the provisions of this Recapture Agreement or the other Basic Documents to which the Company is a party will (1) conflict with or result in a breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of the articles of organization or operating agreement of the Company or any other restriction, order, judgment, agreement or instrument to which the Company is a party or by which the Company or any of its Property is bound, or constitute a default by the Company under any of the foregoing, or (2) result in the creation or imposition of any Lien of any nature upon any Property of the Company under the terms of any such instrument or agreement, other than pursuant to the Basic Documents and "Permitted Encumbrances" (as defined in the Basic Documents), or (3) require consent (which has not been heretofore received) under any restriction, agreement or instrument to which the Company is a party or by which the Company or any of its property may be bound or affected, or (4) require consent (which has not been heretofore obtained) under or conflict with or violate any existing law, rule, regulation, judgment, order, writ, injunction or decree of any government, governmental instrumentality or court (domestic or foreign) having jurisdiction over the Company or any of the Property of the Company.
- (C) The completion of the Project by the Agency, providing of the Project Facility by the Agency and the leasing thereof by the Agency to the Company will not result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Company or any other proposed occupant of the Project Facility from one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Company or any other proposed occupant of the Project Facility located in the State.
- (D) This Recapture Agreement and the other Basic Documents to which the Company is a party constitute, or upon their execution and delivery in accordance with the terms thereof will constitute, valid and legally binding obligations of the Company, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.
- (E) To the best of the Company's knowledge, there is no action or proceeding pending or threatened by or against the Company by or before any court or administrative agency that would materially adversely affect the ability of the Company to perform its obligations under this Recapture Agreement, and all authorizations, consents and approvals of governmental bodies or agencies, if any, required to be obtained by the Company as of the date hereof in connection with the execution and delivery of this Recapture Agreement or in connection with the performance of the obligations of the Company hereunder have been obtained.
- (F) The Company acknowledges receipt of notice of Section 874(8) of the Act, which requires that, if the Company claims any sales tax exemption by virtue of the Agency's involvement in the Project, the Company as agent of the Agency must annually file a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, on a form and in such a manner as is prescribed by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance, of the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Company under the authority granted by the Agency.

(G) The Company understands that:

- (1) Pursuant to Section 874 of the Act, the Agency is exempt from certain sales taxes and use taxes imposed by the State and local governments in the State.
- (2) Pursuant to Section 874 of the Act, the Project may be exempted from certain of those taxes due to the involvement of the Agency in the Project.

- (3) The Agency makes no representations or warranties that any property is exempt from the payment of New York sales or use taxes.
- (4) Any exemption from the payment of certain sales taxes and use taxes imposed by the State and local governments in the State resulting from the involvement of the Agency with the Project shall be limited to purchases of services and tangible personal property conveyed to the Agency or utilized by the Agency or by the Company as agent of the Agency as a part of the Project prior to the Completion Date, or incorporated within the Project Facility prior to the Completion Date.
- (5) No operating expenses of the Project Facility, and no other purchases of services or property shall be subject to an exemption from the payment of New York sales or use tax.
- (6) Pursuant to Section 874(9) of the Act, if the Company claims any sales tax exemption by virtue of the Agency's involvement in the Project, the Agency must file, within thirty days of any appointment of the Company as agent of the Agency for purposes of claiming any sales tax or use tax exemption, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, on a form and in such manner as is prescribed by the New York State Commissioner of Taxation and Finance (the "Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report"), a statement identifying the Company as agent of the Agency, setting forth the taxpayer identification number of the Company, giving a brief description of the goods and/or services intended to be exempted from sales taxes as a result of such appointment as agent, indicating a rough estimate of the value of the goods and/or services to which such appointment as agent relates, indicating the date when such designation as agent became effective and indicating the date upon which such designation as agent shall cease.
- Pursuant to Section 875(5) of the Act, the Company acknowledges that (a) the Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report shall not be considered an exemption or other certificate or document under Article 28 or Article 29 of the Tax Law, (b) the Agency does not represent to the Company or any other agent, consultant, contractor, subcontractor or other person or entity taking or enjoying any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits relating to the Project that a copy of such Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report may serve as a sales or use tax exemption certificate or document, (c) no agent or project operator may tender a copy of such statement to any person required to collect sales or use taxes as the basis to make any purchase exempt from tax, (d) no such person required to collect sales or use taxes may accept such a statement in lieu of collecting any tax required to be collected, (e) the civil and criminal penalties for misuse of a copy of such statement as an exemption certificate or document or for failure to pay or collect tax shall be as provided in the Tax Law, and (f) the use of such Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report, or the recommendation of the use or tendering of such Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report, as such an exemption certificate or document shall be deemed to be, under Article 28 and Article 37 of the Tax Law, the issuance of a false or fraudulent exemption certificate or document with intent to evade tax.
- (8) Pursuant to Section 875(2) of the Act, the Agency must further, within thirty days of providing Financial Assistance to a project that includes any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits, report to the Commissioner the amount of such benefits for such project, the project to which they are being provided, together with such other information and such specificity and detail as the Commissioner may prescribe. This additional report (the "Additional Thirty-Day Project Report") may be made in conjunction with the Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report or it may be made as a separate report, at the discretion of the commissioner.
- (9) Pursuant to Section 874(8) of the Act, if the Company claims any sales tax exemption by virtue of the Agency's involvement in the Project, the Company agrees to annually

file and cause any sublessee or other operator of the Project Facility to file annually, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, on a form and in such manner as is prescribed by the New York State Commissioner of Taxation and Finance (the "Annual Sales Tax Report"), a statement of the value of all sales and use tax exemptions claimed by the Company and all contractors, subcontractors, consultants and other agents of the Company under the authority granted to the Company pursuant to Section 4.1(E) of the Lease Agreement.

- (10) Pursuant to Section 874(8) of the Act, the penalty for failure to file the Annual Sales Tax Report shall be removal of authority to act as agent of the Agency. Additionally, if the Company shall fail to comply with the requirements of this Section 2, the Company shall immediately cease to be the agent of the Agency in connection with the Project.
- (11) Pursuant to Section 875(6) of the Act, (a) the Commissioner is authorized to audit the records, actions, and proceedings of the Agency and of its agents and project operators to ensure that the Agency and its agents and project operators comply with all the requirements of Section 875 of the Act, and (b) any information that the Commissioner finds in the course of such audit may be used by the Commissioner to assess and determine state and local taxes of the Agency's agents or project operators.
- (12) Pursuant to Section 875(6) of the Act, (a) the Agency is required to report and make available on the internet copies of its resolutions and agreements appointing an agent or project operator or otherwise related to any project it establishes and (b) the Agency is further required to provide, without charge, copies of all such reports and information to a person who asks for it in writing or in person.
- SECTION 3. TERM. This Recapture Agreement shall commence as of the dated date hereof and shall remain in full force and effect until terminated by the Agency.
- SECTION 4. FURNISHING OF INFORMATION TO THE AGENCY. (A) If the Company desires to claim any sales tax exemption by virtue of the Agency's involvement in the Project, the Company shall notify the Agency in writing of such desire, and shall furnish to the Agency a completed Thirty Day Sales Tax Report relating to such request. If the Agency determines to grant such request by the Company, the Company agrees to assist the Agency in filing such Thirty-Day Sales Tax Report with the State.
- (B) If the request by the Company includes any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits, the Company shall notify the Agency in writing of such fact, and shall furnish to the Agency a completed Additional Thirty-Day Project Report relating to the Project. If the Agency determines to grant such State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits with respect to the Project, the Company agrees to assist the Agency in filing such Additional Thirty-Day Project Report with the State.
- (C) Pursuant to the requirements of Section 874(8) of the Act, the Company agrees to file an Annual Sales Tax Report with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, on a form and in such a manner as is prescribed by the Commissioner, regarding the value of sales tax exemptions the Company, its agents, consultants, contractors or subcontractors have claimed pursuant to, or as part of, the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency in connection with the Project or otherwise relating to the Project Facility.
- (D) The Company agrees to furnish to the Agency a copy of each such Annual Sales Tax Report submitted to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance by the Company pursuant to Section 874(8) of the Act.

- SECTION 5. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 875 OF THE ACT; RECAPTURE. (A) If the Project includes any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits, the Company agrees (1) to comply with the requirements of Section 875 of the Act applicable to the Project and (2) to cause any other agent, consultant, contractor, subcontractor or other person or entity enjoying any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits relating to the Project to agree to such terms as a condition precedent to receiving or benefiting from such State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits.
- (B) If the Company or any other agent, consultant, contractor, subcontractor or other person or entity taking or enjoying any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits relating to the Project shall have taken or enjoyed any benefits (1) to which such person or entity is not entitled or (2) which are in excess of the amounts authorized by both the Act and the Agency or (3) which are for property or services not authorized by both the Act and the Agency or (4) taken in cases where such person or entity failed to comply with a material term or condition to use property or services in the manner required by this Recapture Agreement and the other Project Agreements and any agreement between the Agency and such person or entity, the Company shall (a) pay, or cause such person or entity to pay, to the Agency the amounts requested by the Agency pursuant to Section 875 of the Act (the "Recapture Amounts") and (b) cooperate, and cause such person or entity to cooperate, with the Agency in the Agency's efforts to recover, recapture, receive, or otherwise obtain such Recapture Amounts.
- (C) In connection with the Project, the Company agrees to (1) comply with any rules, regulations, publications or other guidance issued by the Commissioner or the commissioner of economic development implementing the provisions of Section 875 of the Act and of the other sections of the Act relating to any state or local tax or fee, or exemption or exclusion therefrom, that the Commissioner administers and that may be affected by any provision of the Act (the "Required Provisions") and (2) provide to the Agency any information reasonably requested by the Agency to enable the Agency to comply with the Required Provisions.
- (D) In the event that the Company or any other agent, consultant, contractor, subcontractor or other person or entity taking or enjoying any amount of State Sales and Use Tax exemption benefits relating to the Project shall be determined by the Agency or the Commissioner to have violated the requirements of the Act, the Tax Law or the Required Provisions, and, as a result of such failure, the Agency (1) determines that Section 875 of the Act and the provisions of this Recapture Agreement authorize the Agency to seek Recapture Amounts relating thereto from the Company, and (2) demands that the Company pay a Recapture Amounts, the Company shall promptly pay such Recapture Amounts to the Agency, together with interest thereon at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum from the date and with respect to the dollar amount for which each such event which precipitated the need to make such Recapture Amount.
- SECTION 6. EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Any one or more of the following events shall constitute an event of default under this Recapture Agreement, and the terms "Event of Default" or "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Recapture Agreement, any one or more of the following events:
- (A) Failure of the Company to pay when due any Recapture Amount due and payable by the Company pursuant to the provisions of Section 5(D) of this Recapture Agreement and continuance of said failure for a period of fifteen (15) days after written notice to the Company stating that such payment is due and payable;
- (B) Failure of the Company to pay when due any other amount due and payable by the Company pursuant to the provisions of this Recapture Agreement and continuance of said failure for a period of fifteen (15) days after written notice to the Company stating that such payment is due and payable;



Sarah Reginelli

Department of Taxation and Finance

IDA Report of Recaptured Sales and Use Tax Benefits

ST-65

	t agency or authority (IDA) must r to the Tax Department within 30		tured	sales and	use tax	For	Tax Department use only	
enempasti sonon amounte	Type or print clear							
				one number		_	 	
City of Albany Industrial Development Agency				(518) 434-2532				
Street address (number and street or rural route)						_		
21 Lodge Street	•					Sale	es and use tax	
City	County	Stat	e	ZIP code				
Albany	Albany	1	۱Y	12207				
Name of IDA project operator, age	ent or other person or entity				Federal ident	ification n	umber	
					46-3393252			
Park South Partners LLC Street address					Telephone number Primary operator or agent			
255 Washington Avenue E	Extension				(518)86	2-6600	Yes X No	
City						State	ZIP code	
Albany						NY	12207	
Name of project					IDA project n	umber (us	se OSC number)	
Park South Partners LLC Project				0101-15-3				
Street address of project site				Period of pro		400447		
160 Morris Street					06301		through123117	
City						State	ZIP code	
Albany						NY	12207	
•	es and use tax exemption benef	fits:		es recaptui	red:	1	24.477.20	
Mark an X in the boxes that apply. The benefits were:			State				94,147.20	
Not entitled or authorized to be taken			MCTD					
			Local jurisdiction				94,147.20	
In excess of the amounts authorized			List jurisdiction:			Albany County		
			Total amount recaptured			188,294.40		
For property or services r					ount owed is nation for the		nt than the amount remitted, ence.	
Date of recapture:03	2818							
(mn	nddyy)							
etatements with the knowledge	above statements are true, complete e that willfully providing false or fraudo ble by a substantial fine and a possible entered on this document.	ulent inform	ation	with this doci	iment may co	nstitute	a telony or other crime under	
Signature of officer or employee authorized to sign on behalf of the IDA				Printe	ed title of author	ized pers	on	
				CEC				
Printed name of officer or employ	ee authorized to sign on behalf of the IDA			Date		[1	Telephone number	

04-10-2018

(518)434-2532

Instructions

Filing requirements

An IDA must file this form and remit any sales and use tax exemption benefits recovered, recaptured, received, or otherwise obtained to the Tax Department within 30 calendar days of coming into possession of these funds (General Municipal Law (sections 875(3)(c) and (e)).

The IDA must recover, recapture, receive, or otherwise obtain any amount of sales and use tax exemption benefits from an agent, project operator, other person or entity whenever the benefits were:

- · not entitled or authorized to be taken,
- · in excess of the amounts authorized,
- · for unauthorized property or services, or
- for property or services not used according to the terms of the agreement with the IDA.

The IDA must separately report the amount of recaptured sales and use tax benefits remitted for the state, Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District (MCTD), and local jurisdiction, and identify the local jurisdiction by name (county, city, or school district).

The IDA must file a separate form for each person (project operator, agent, other person or entity) from whom it has obtained sales and use tax exemption benefits.

For more information, see TSB-M-14(1.1)S, Sales Tax Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies and Authorities.

Any amount that the IDA recovers, recaptures, receives, or otherwise obtains, together with interest or penalties, is deemed to be sales and use tax and the IDA must receive any such amount or payment, whether it is the result of court action or otherwise, as trustee for the state.

Project operators or agents, or other persons or entities, must cooperate with the IDA in its effort to recapture sales and use tax exemption benefits. If the project operator or agent, or other person or entity, fails to pay over to the IDA any state sales and use tax exemption benefits improperly taken, the Tax Department could assess the project operator or agent, or other person or entity, for the amount of the sales and use tax benefits improperly taken, together with penalties and interest.

Payment and mailing information

Make your check or money order payable to **New York State Sales Tax**. We will accept a foreign check or foreign money order only if payable through a United States bank or if marked **Payable in U.S. funds**.

Send the completed report and a check or money order to:

NYS TAX DEPARTMENT TDAB W A HARRIMAN CAMPUS ALBANY NY 12227-1299

Private delivery services – See Publication 55, Designated Private Delivery Services.

Fee for payments returned by banks

The law allows the Tax Department to charge a \$50 fee when a check, money order, or electronic payment is returned by a bank for nonpayment. However, if an electronic payment is returned as a result of an error by the bank or the department, the department will not charge the fee. If your payment is returned, we will send a separate bill for \$50 for each return or other tax document associated with the returned payment.

Need help?



Visit our website at www.tax.ny.gov

- · get information and manage your taxes online
- · check for new online services and features

Telephone assistance

Sales Tax Information Center:

518-485-2889

To order forms and publications:

518-457-5431

Text Telephone (TTY) or TDD equipment users

Dial 7-1-1 for the New York Relay Service

Privacy notification

New York State Law requires all government agencies that maintain a system of records to provide notification of the legal authority for any request for personal information, the principal purpose(s) for which the information is to be collected, and where it will be maintained. To view this information, visit our website, or, if you do not have Internet access, call and request Publication 54, *Privacy Notification*. See *Need help?* for the Web address and telephone number.